

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

RECEIVED
05-22-2015
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2014AP2965-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TIRON JUSTIN GRANT,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF AND A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE J.D. WATTS AND
THE HONORABLE DANIEL L. KONKOL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

CHRISTINE A. REMINGTON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1046171

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8943
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
remingtonca@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The State presented sufficient evidence to convict Grant.....	4
A. Applicable Statutes.	4
B. Legal Principles.	4
C. The State presented sufficient evidence to prove that Grant possessed cocaine with intent to deliver.	5
D. Reversal in the interest of justice is not appropriate.....	6
1. Legal principles.	6
2. This court should refuse to reverse in the interest of justice.....	7
II. Grant fails to show that his due process rights were violated.....	7
A. Standard of review.....	7
B. Legal principles.	8

	Page
C. Grant fails to prove that the medicine bottle was apparently exculpatory.	8
III. The circuit court properly denied Grant’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims without an evidentiary hearing.....	9
A. Standard of review.....	9
B. Legal principles.	9
C. The circuit court properly denied Grant’s motion without a hearing.	10
IV. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in sentencing Grant.	11
A. Standard of review.....	11
B. Legal Principles.	12
C. The circuit court properly exercised its sentencing discretion.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1973).....	10
McCleary v. State, 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	12
State v. Allen, 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	9

	Page
State v. Bentley, 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	9
State v. Ehlen, 119 Wis. 2d 451, 351 N.W.2d 503 (1984)	8
State v. Fonte, 2005 WI 77, 281 Wis. 2d 654, 698 N.W.2d 594	5
State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197	11, 12
State v. Giese, 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	10
State v. Hahn, 221 Wis. 2d 670, 586 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998)	5
State v. Harris, 119 Wis. 2d 612, 350 N.W.2d 633 (1984)	12
State v. Harris, 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409	12
State v. Hershberger, 2014 WI App 86, 356 Wis. 2d 220, 853 N.W.2d 586	6
State v. Kimberly B., 2005 WI App 115, 283 Wis. 2d 731, 699 N.W.2d 641	5

	Page
State v. Kimbrough, 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752.....	5
State v. Love, 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	9
State v. Luedtke, 2015 WI 42, __ Wis. 2d __, __ N.W.2d __.....	7, 8
State v. Pinno, 2014 WI 74, __ Wis. 2d __, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	9
State v. McCoy, 2007 WI App 15, 298 Wis. 2d 523, 728 N.W.2d 54.....	6
State v. Routon, 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530.....	5
State v. Samsa, 2015 WI App 6, 359 Wis. 2d 580, 859 N.W.2d 149.....	12
State v. Steele, 2001 WI App 160, 246 Wis. 2d 744, 632 N.W.2d 11.....	13, 14
State v. Zdzieblowski, 2014 WI App 130, 359 Wis. 2d 102, 857 N.W.2d 622.....	6
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
United States v. Garcia, 447 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11

	Page
United States v. Parra, 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
United States v. Schwarch, 719 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
United States v. West, 671 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
Vollmer v. Luety, 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	6

STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 302.045(1) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 302.045(3) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 302.045(3m) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 302.05(1) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 302.05(3)(b) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 302.05(3)(c) (2011-2012)	13
Wis. Stat. § 752.35 (2011-2012)	7
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) (2011-2012)	10
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(1m) (2011-2012)	4
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(3g) (2011-2012)	13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(3m) (2011-2012)	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wis. JI-Criminal 6035 (2010)	5
